BMSDC Licensing Team

From: andrew rleming |

Sent: 04 March 2020 21:22
To: BMSDC Licensing Team
Subject: Proposed Fare increases for Hackney Carriages letter 18/02/20

Dear Sir/Madam,
With reference to your letter dated 18th February regarding the table of Fares for Babergh District.
| have a few queries:

e s this Fare review the same for Private Hire vehicles as well as for Hackney Carriages?

e Isthe fare for the Journey times/distance the same through Tariffs 1, 2 and 3? What you currently propose
is different from the fares we charge for Tariffs 2 & 3. It is only the standing charges that have increased.

e The new waiting time charge drops from £15/Hr to £10.90/Hr.

In view of these queries, it is fair to say that the review you intend to implement is very favourable to the fare
paying passengers. Do you think that the increases in the initial charges is enough to cover the increase in bills most
Taxi/Private Hire Firms are currently facing. The review you currently propose will mean an income decrease to most
Taxi Owners and Drivers. What incentive are you going to give us to run our businesses during unsociable hours and
Bank holidays

| look forward to your thoughts on the queries | have brought to your intention.

Yours Sincerely,

Andrew Fleming.






BMSDC Licensing Team

From: I

Sent: 19 March 2020 14:31

To: BMSDC Licensing Team
Subject: Taxi Fare Increase
Attachments: Taxi Fare increase 03.2020.docx
Dear Team,

Please find attached our response to the proposed taxi fare increase as circulated in your letter
dated 18th February 2020.

Our response was drafted before the sudden change and onset of the
Covid19 regulations and we feel any decision or change of rate now
should be postpone until we are in more certain stable times.

Kind regards

Christopher Golynia







You cannot count under 12’s as half a person because they take up their own seat. Customers could, for
example, argue if you are charging 4 x under 12’s as only 2 people that they could get an extra 2 people in
the vehicle which is not permitted. The only reason to charge more for the number of passengers is if
5,6,7,8 passengers wish to travel in vehicles licenced to carry either 6 or 8 people. Allowing the extra
charge for this seems fair as these passengers would not need to have and pay for 2 separate 4 seater
vehicles to complete their journey. In this instance the drivers should be allowed to charge extra for
carrying MORE than 4 passengers. This could either be levied as a charge for each extra person or a simple
time and half (+50%) charge, which may be easier to operate in practice. (This however will not affect us as
we only have vehicles licenced to carry 4 passengers).

Due to the ever-increasing number of Private Hire vehicles being licenced, all the existing Hackney and
Private Hire cars that have been in business a long time are now finding there are so many more to choose
from that their passenger numbers could decrease. Say for instance 200 passenger journeys are required
per day between 10 companies that’s 20 per company on average. As the number of companies keeps
rising, for example 200 passenger journeys now divided between 15 optional companies would then be
down to just 13 on average. It seems that the business we are in is already having to compete much more
than before and now if the proposed fare changes happen, we would all be earning less for the same
amount of work which would result in some companies or individuals struggling and possibly go out of
business altogether.

To summarise our idea would be:

Standard rate - £3.20 start + 10p per 100 yards/30 seconds
Waiting time to either £16.50 or £18.00 per hour.

Rate 2 would be a simple time and % rate (£4.80 start + £0.15 per 100 yards/30 seconds)
Rate 3 would be a simple double time rate (£6.40 start + £0.20 per 100 yards/30 seconds)

5-8 seats taken would charge per head or time and % extra or similar (this doesn’t affect us therefore
companies/drivers with these cars would have a better opinion on this section)

In light of the current, ever changing, Covid19 situation we feel any decision and increase in fares may be
best postponed until a later date.

Kind Regards

Christopher Golynia












BMSDC Licensing Team

From: Steve Hale

Sent: 19 February 2020 13:47
To: BMSDC Licensing Team
Subject: Proposed Tariff Changes

Thank you for your recent correspondence in regards to the proposed changes in Hackney Tariffs.
There are some issues | would like to highlight with these proposed changes.

Currently the charges are relatively simple to understand, Rate 1 is Standard, Rate 2 is fro horse between Midnight
and 6am and are at 1.5 times the Rate 1 fare, whilst Rate 3 is Double the standard rate 1 fare. A 2 mile journey on
Rate 1 should be £5.90, Rate 2 £8.85 and Rate 3 £11.80

Under your new proposals a 2 mile journey will cost £6.10 on Rate 1, Rate 2 then becomes £7.50 and Rate 3 £9.10,
should the increments per 110 yards or seconds not be 15p for Tariff 2 and 20p for Tariff 3? Your proposals will
make us worse off?

As for the extra charges, leaving things open to drivers discretion is potentially opening up a massive can of worms.
Some may not charge the extra which could then cause arguments with passengers for the drivers who do charge.

Might | propose to keep the same system as you currently run but just allow the vehicles that have more than 4
seats to charge an extra tariff up depending on the passengers. So Tariff 1 is for 1-4 people, Tariff 2 is for 5-8 people
and for 1-4 people between 11pm and 7am, whilst Tariff 3 is for 5-8 people between 11pm and 7am. This would, in
practice, save a lot of hassle for all parties involved.



BMSDC Licensing Team

From: STEPHEN KING

Sent: 12 March 2020 23:49
To: BMSDC Licensing Team
Subject: Revision of Taxi Fares
Dear SirfMadam

| refer to your letter of 18 February 2020
Your plan to revise fares will, | believe result in me losing money.

Broadly | drive a Hackney Cab between the hours of 0800 to 1800 Monday to Saturday.
| don't work Sundays or Bank Holidays.

If | carry a passenger 10 miles and 400 yds wait an hour the drive a further 10 miles | will receive :

400 yds @ £3
10 miles @ £1.60 = £16
1 Hour Waiting 50p for each 2 Minutes = £15
10 miles @ £1.60 = £16
Total = £50

Your calculations are:

400yds @ £3.20
10 miles @ £1.60 = £16
1 Hour Waiting £ .10 for each 33 seconds = £10.91
10 miles @ £1.60 = £16
Total = £46.11

| will be £3.89 worse off as a result of these proposals

Having an additional charge for passengers 3/4 and 5/6/7 is an unneccessary complication.
A worked example from you would have helped to clarify your proposals.

| would be interested in hearing back from you at _

Regards

Stephen King



BMSDC Licensing Team

Sent: 05 March 2020 T0:

To: BMSDC Licensing Team

Subject: Fixing of fares for Hackney Carriages.
To whom it may concern

Dear Sir/Madam,

| welcome the change of hour between day & night rate from 00.00 (Midnight to 23.00 hrs).

| am not sure if a mistake or oversight has been made by yourselves, for tariff 2 & 3, being the
same £0.10p, for each 110 yards or 33 seconds?

Tariff 2 should be at least £0.15, and tariff 3 should be at least £0.20p otherwise we have a price
reduction instead of a price increase?

To change each taxi meter in the Hackney carriages costs us £15.00 each in 2016 and were
calibrated at £3.00 tariff 1 with £0.10p, Tariff 2 @ £4.50p with £0.15p, tariff 3 @ £6.00 with £0.20p.
The very modest increase proposed, now seems to small to warrant any change to the existing
taxi meters, and in my opinion, We could manually set the tariff 2 at 23.00 hrs without changing
the calibration on the existing taxi meters?

Regarding the Extra charge, it seems complicated, and to expect a taxi driver to work it out is
open to errors being made.

| recommend the following:

4 or less passengers normal day rate tariff 1 applies between 07.00 - 23.00 hrs.

5-7 passengers excluding infants in a pram or on parents lap, tariff 2 applies.

8 passengers excluding infants in a pram or on parents lap tariff 3 applies.

The price is displayed on the taxi meter for all to see. The taxi driver could advise the passengers
what the tariff price will be before they enter the taxi if this would help the passengers decide who
to travel with?

Please let me know your thoughts to my proposal.

Regards,

David Prescott
Femme Cars Ltd



BMSDC Licensing Team

From:

Sent: 20 February 2020 17:09
To: BMSDC Licensing Team
Subject: Taxi Fares Consultation

Licensing Team
| have no comments about Tariffs 1 2&3 or Valeting. But the section Extra Charges. | think the
wording (At the Drivers Discretion) should be removed as | think it could be Confrontmental for

some People and Drivers. The rest of the section | think is over complicated, confusing , open to
misinterpretation leading to confrontation.

Yours

R T Whiting



BMSDC Licensing Team

From: Stuart Armstrong _

Sent: 04 March 2020 16:

To: Mark Newman (ClIr); Sue Carpendale (ClIr); Sue Ayres (ClIr); Peter Beer (BDC ClIr);
Trevor Cresswell (ClIr); Sian Dawson (ClIr); Mick Fraser (BDC Cllr); Jane Gould (ClIr);
Margaret Maybury (ClIr); John Nunn (ClIr)

Cc: BMSDC Licensing Team

Subject: Hackney Carriage Table of Fares Review - BLR/19/2 - Meeting of the 14th February

Members of the licensing and regulatory committee,

As the Director of a Babergh licensed cab company | have the following comments to make in response to the
proposed changes to the Hackney Fares for the Babergh district.

Firstly let me state that the rationale behind the review, the increased costs (insurance, fuel, vehicle
purchase/maintenance etc.) and three years since the last review, are indeed areas of note and concern to the
members of the trade.

But, the review appears to be disguising an overall income reduction as an increase by just highlighting the fact that
the “Flag drop” charges for the tariffs are going up by 10 or 20 pence per trip. The reductions are deduced by
comparing the two appendices presented at the meeting and are as follows:-

1) Tariff 1 works out at 20p extra per journey from the rank irrespective of distance travelled, but then less if
there is any waiting time (traffic delays, road works, etc.) as the charge time interval has increased from 24
to 33 seconds.

2) Tariff 2 works out as a flag drop of just 10p more but then there is a reduction in the fare for distance
travelled by 33% in comparison to the current fare structure.

3) Tariff 3 works out as a flag drop of just 20p more but then there is a reduction in the fare for distance
travelled by 50% in comparison to the current fare structure.

4) Waiting time reduces across the tariffs from £15.00/£22.50/£30.00 per hour to just £10.90 per hour
irrespective of tariff.

As an example, taking two people from Sudbury Rail Station to Colchester North Station currently costs about
£27.00 on the standard day rate. Taking those same two passengers on the same trip on Christmas day the
proposed rates would allow Hackney operators to charge a maximum of £30.20 instead of the current pricing of
£54.00.

As for the discretionary charges proposed, | believe this will lead to more complaints to the council from members
of the public, as drivers will be deemed to have made arbitrary decisions over ages of children and the counting
thereof. There will also be complaints because one driver charged the extra and another did not.

The extra charges also broach another thorny issue with some fleet operators and latter arrivals to the Hackney
world within Babergh, and that is the subject of the requirement for the larger wheelchair accessible Hackney
carriage imposed on all operators of plates numbered 21 and above. Whilst | have no objection to being forced into
buying a wheelchair vehicle which can seat up to 8 able bodied passengers, | am bemused by the fact that | cannot
charge additionally for the extra passengers that a normal car could not cope with. For Example Hackney Plates 1-20
can purchase a second hand Mercedes B Class (and because it is considered prestige, a seven year old vehicle) for
around £2,000-£3,000 and accommodate up to four passengers. Whereas if those operators with plates 21 and
above want to add a new Hackney to the fleet it would need to be a wheelchair accessible vehicle, Side loading not
rear, Short Wheel Base and under 4 years old at time of first plating, which would cost in the region of £20-£25,000
for a second hand vehicle or £35-£70,000 for a new one. This would then allow them to charge just £2.40 per trip
(proposed new rates) above the standard rate for four passengers if there were 8 passengers in the taxi.



As an example, taking eight people from Sudbury to Halstead after midnight. If there were no large taxis available
the group would have to use two standard taxis at a cost, currently, of approximately £24 per taxi, £48.00 in total.
Currently owners of the larger vehicles are only allowed to charge the maximum for one vehicle i.e. £24.00. The
proposed new rates would reduce this even further down to approximately £19.00 which includes the additional
“extra passenger” discretionary charge of £3.00.

The proposal | would have preferred to see implemented would be for the fare increase for Tariff 1 to be as
proposed (e.g. the additional 20p flag drop), waiting time to be maintained at the £15.00 per hour mark. Tariff 2 to
be chargeable for five to eight passengers during the Day Rate period. Tariff 2 to be chargeable between 23.00 and
07.00 daily and on all Public Holidays excluding those covered by Tariff 3 for up to four passengers. Tariff 3 to be
chargeable for five to eight passengers between 23.00 and 07.00 daily and on the Christmas and New Year Public
Holidays (timings as specified in your proposal) irrespective of the number of passengers. Maintain the current
multipliers in use within Babergh e.g. Tariff 2 should be 150% of Tariff 1. Tariff 3 should be 200% of Tariff 1. This
would then dispense with the need for the additional “Extra Passenger” charges, leaving the additional
Congestion/Toll charge as payable.

Alternatively, if the proposed fare review rates are adopted | believe you will find less availability of hackney vehicles
after midnight daily and certainly less availability at bank holidays and over the Christmas/New Year period. More of
the Hackney owners would abandon the rank out of the day rate period and go purely Private Hire which allows
them to charge a multiplier for the unsociable hours. This in turn would compound the current issue of the illegal
“plying for hire” that is prevalent amongst some of the PHV operators, whereby the public are at risk as it is
therefore an uninsured cab ride.

If you require any clarification to the above, please feel free to contact me via return email.
Stuart Armstrong

Director
AAA Cabs Ltd









BMSDC Licensing Team

From:

Sent: 19 February 2020 20:53
To: BMSDC Licensing Team
Subject: Re Rate change "proposal”

Having just received and read your correspondence with your proposed rate changes, | have to object in the
strongest possible terms and for many reasons.

For a start, why is there any need for change? There is nothing in this proposal that suggest there is any such need.
There has been no consultation or research with the general public or even hints of what Babergh is trying to
achieve, Nothing !

On a National level, Babergh ranks 194th in terms of how much it costs for a 2 mile journey, making it one of the
lowest priced districts in the whole of the southern England, so why when other districts like London who have
increased their fares by 10%, are we expect to cut ours? because once you look past the tiny increase in the flag
rate, that's all that's left.

Many of the people that work in this industry in this area cannot survive without support from the likes of tax
credits etc. So how is it considered viable that this is the best industry to support cuts?

None of our bills go down, they all have only one direction of travel, upward. As | write, BT announce via email a
1.3% increase on my phone bill. Our repair bills go up, license fee's, insurance, road tax all just up. Mercedes charge
£110 per hour for labour, will it be coming down anytime soon?

The recent government announcement of no more new petrol or diesel cars after 2035 also questions this proposal,
when the fact that the buying price of a suitable all electric alternative is more than double the price of most
vehicles and the infrastructure to support such vehicles is virtually as non existent as any word from Babergh on
what we can expect in the form of a local strategy.

If these "proposal's" go through, then all Babergh will succeed in doing is making the situation for the public worse. |
say this because if there is no adequate incentive/compensation for the unsociable hours and clients we have to
deal with after an alcohol fuelled night, then the drivers will not come out to work Hackney's, they will be Private
Hire bookings only at rates that we control not Babergh. This in turn will create a bigger opportunity for the illegal
taxi's Babergh has failed to deal with for several years.

| would suggest that if the Babergh licensing team want to win the support of the owners and drivers in this
industry, you need to talk to us and understand our issues and concerns as it did before.

Regards

Taxi Driver
Babergh district



